

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

NOV 10 2009

Ben H. Morales

RICHARD ROSS BOWEN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

No. CV-2007-061

Court of Appeals No. 29,625

MESCALERO APACHE TRIBE,

Defendant-Appellee.

ANSWER BRIEF

On Appeal from the Twelfth Judicial District Court
Lincoln County, New Mexico
The Honorable Karen Parsons, Presiding

KELEHER & McLEOD, P.A.
David W. Peterson
Thomas C. Bird
Javier Junco
Post Office Box AA
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
Telephone: (505) 346-4646

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
A. Nature Of The Case.....	1
B. Course Of Proceedings.....	1
C. Summary Of Facts Relevant To Issues On Appeal	6
1. Facts Regarding Challenged Findings.....	7
2. Additional Relevant Facts.....	9
II. ARGUMENT	18
A. The Court Should Adopt A Standard Of Review Deferential To A District Court’s Factual Determinations Regarding The Absence Of Jurisdiction	18
B. The District Court Correctly Applied The Legal Doctrines Which Protect Tribal Sovereignty	23
C. The District Court Correctly Ruled That Mr. Bowen Failed To Overcome The Strong Presumption Against Waiver Of Tribal Sovereign Immunity.....	24

1.	The Court Should Affirm Because Mr. Bowen Failed To Demonstrate A Waiver Applicable To Injuries That Occur Outside Of A Gaming Facility And Has Abandoned The Issue On Appeal	24
2.	Mr. Bowen Failed To Demonstrate A Waiver Applicable To Suitability Determinations Regarding Employment Of Key Employees	27
3.	Mr. Bowen’s Failure To Demonstrate Proximate Cause, In The Context Of The Compact’s Limited Waiver, Necessitates Affirmance	30
a.	In The Context Of The Compact Waiver, The Ambiguity Of “Proximate Cause” Requires A Construction Favorable To The Tribe	30
b.	This Case Closely Resembles <i>F & T Co. v. Woods</i>	31
c.	The Parallels Between This Case And <i>F & T Co. v. Woods</i> Require A Straightforward Application Of <i>Stare Decisis</i>	36
4.	Mr. Bowen Incorrectly Argues That Compact Insurance Requirements Waive Immunity	38
D.	The District Court Correctly Ruled that Mr. Bowen Failed to Establish Duty and Proximate Cause	39
III.	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>New Mexico Cases:</u>	
<i>Aguilera v. Bd. of Educ. of Hatch Valley Schools</i> , 2006-NMSC-015, 139 N.M. 330, 132 P.3d 587	25
<i>Aspen Landscaping, Inc. v. Longford Homes of N.M., Inc.</i> , 2004-NMCA-063, 135 N.M. 607, 92 P.3d 53.....	39
<i>Beavers v. Johnson Controls World Servs., Inc.</i> , 118 N.M. 391, 881 P.2d 1376 (1994)	37
<i>Blake v. Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M.</i> , 2004 NMCA-002, 134 N.M. 789, 82 P.3d 960	39
<i>Bogle Farms, Inc. v. Baca</i> , 1996-NMSC-051, 122 N.M. 422, 925 P.2d 1184	36
<i>Calkins v. Cox Estates</i> , 110 N.M. 59, 792 P.2d 36 (1990).....	40
<i>Carrillo v. Rostro</i> , 114 N.M. 607, 845 P.2d 130 (1992).....	20
<i>Chavez v. Desert Eagle Distrib. Co.</i> , 2007-NMCA-018, 141 N.M. 116, 151 P.3d 77.....	31, 39, 40, 41, 44
<i>Chavez v. S.E.D. Laboratories</i> , 2000-NMSC-034, 129 N.M. 794, 14 P.3d 532	7
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Boise, Inc.</i> , 1996-NMCA-057, 121 N.M. 738, 918 P.2d 17	20, 21
<i>Doe v. Santa Clara Pueblo</i> , 2007-NMSC-008, 141 N.M. 269, 154 P.3d 644	23, 42
<i>F & T Co. v. Woods</i> , 92 N.M. 697, 594 P.2d 745 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Fernandez v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Ariz.</i> , 115 N.M. 622, 857 P.2d 22 (1993).....	26
<i>Galvan v. Albuquerque</i> , 85 N.M. 42, 508 P.2d 1339 (Ct. App. 1973)	39
<i>Guzman v. Laguna Development Corp.</i> , 2009-NMCA-116, 2009 N.M. App. LEXIS 139.....	18, 26
<i>Herrera v. Quality Pontiac</i> , 2003-NMSC-018, 134 N.M. 43, 73 P.3d 181	31, 37, 39, 40
<i>High Ridge Hinkle Joint Venture v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 119 N.M. 29, 888 P.2d 475 (Ct. App. 1994).....	28, 43
<i>Johnstone v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2006-NMCA-119, 140 N.M. 596, 145 P.3d 76.....	40, 41
<i>Kosiba v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , 2006-NMCA-057, 139 N.M. 533, 135 P.3d 234.....	18, 24, 29
<i>Manning v. Mining & Minerals Div. of the Energy, Minerals, & Natural Res. Dep't</i> , 2004-NMCA-052, 135 N.M. 487, 90 P.3d 506.....	19
<i>Medina v. Graham's Cowboys, Inc.</i> , 113 N.M. 471, 827 P.2d 859 (Ct. App. 1992).....	38
<i>Niederstadt v. Town of Carrizozo</i> , 2008-NMCA-053, 143 N.M. 786, 182 P.3d 769	39
<i>Padilla v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2003-NMSC-011, 133 N.M. 661, 68 P.3d 901	36
<i>Pittard v. Four Seasons Motor Inn, Inc.</i> , 101 N.M. 723, 688 P.2d 333 (Ct. App. 1984).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Protection and Advocacy System v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2008-NMCA-149, 145 N.M. 156, 195 P.3d 1.....	19

<i>R & R Deli v. Santa Ana Star Casino,</i> 2006-NMCA-020, 139 N.M. 85, 128 P.3d 513.....	23
<i>Rio Grande Kennel Club v. City of Albuquerque,</i> 2008-NMCA-093, 144 N.M. 636, 190 P.3d 1131.....	27
<i>Robertson v. Carmel Builders Real Estate,</i> 2004-NMCA-056, 135 N.M. 641, 92 P.3d 653.....	27
<i>Romero v. Giant Stop-N-Go of New Mexico,</i> 2009-NMCA-059, ___ N.M. ____, 212 P.3d 408	39, 40, 41
<i>Sanchez v. Santa Ana Golf Club, Inc.,</i> 2005-NMCA-003, 136 N.M. 682, 104 P.3d 548.....	18, 19, 24, 26
<i>Southern Union Gas Co. v. New Mexico Pub. Util. Comm'n,</i> 1997-NMSC-056, 124 N.M. 176, 947 P.2d 133	19
<i>Spencer v. Health Force, Inc.,</i> 2005-NMSC-002, 137 N.M. 64, 107 P.3d 504	33, 34, 37
<i>State ex rel. Martinez v. City of Las Vegas,</i> 2004-NMSC-009, 135 N.M. 375, 89 P.3d 47	36
<i>State v. Pettigrew,</i> 116 N.M. 135, 860 P.2d 777 (Ct. App. 1993).....	27
<i>Stueber v. Pickard,</i> 112 N.M. 489, 816 P.2d 1111 (1991).....	7
<i>Trujillo v. City of Albuquerque,</i> 1998-NMSC-031, 125 N.M. 721, 965 P.2d 305	37
<i>Valenzuela v. Singleton,</i> 100 N.M. 84, 666 P.2d 225 (1982).....	18
<i>Valdez v. Warner,</i> 106 N.M. 305, 742 P.2d 517 (Ct. App. 1987).....	27

Other Jurisdictions:

Harris v. P.A.M. Transport. Inc.,
339 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 21

Land v. Dollar,
330 U.S. 731(1947) 21

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985) 20

Osborn v. United States,
918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990)..... 21, 22

Payne v. Tennessee,
501 U.S. 808 (1991) 36

Williams v. Lee,
358 U.S. 217 (1959) 23

Williamson v. Tucker,
645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 21

Statutes And Rules:

Rule 1-012 NMRA..... 6, 20, 22

Rule 1-056 NMRA..... 2, 6, 18, 19, 22

Rule 12(B)(1) NMRA..... 2, 19, 20, 21

Rule 12-213 NMRA..... 1, 27

NMSA 1978, § 11-3-1 25

NMSA 1978, § 66-8-113 5

Other Authorities:

Moore's Federal Practice, § 12.30..... 18, 22

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 317 44

Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure*, §1350..... 20
